

Elizabeth J. Cabraser (SBN 083151)
Robert L. Lieff (SBN 037568)
Steven E. Fineman (SBN 140335)
Andrew R. Kaufman
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-3339
Telephone: 415.956.1000
ecabraser@lchb.com

William M. Audet (SBN 117456)
AUDET & PARTNERS, LLP
711 Van Ness, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102-3229
Telephone: 415.568.2555

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class
(additional counsel listed below)*

James R. Dugan, II
TerriAnne Benedetto
THE DUGAN LAW FIRM, APLC
One Canal Place
365 Canal Street, Suite 1000
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: 504.648.0180

Samuel Issacharoff
40 Washington Square South
Suite 411J
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: 212.998.6580

Elizabeth A. Fegan
Melissa Ryan Clark
FEGAN SCOTT LLC
150 S. Wacker Dr., 24th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: 312.741.1019

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

IN RE: ROUNDUP PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Ramirez, et al. v. Monsanto Co.,
Case No. 3:19-cv-02224

MDL NO. 2741

Case No. 3:16-md-02741-VC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
CLASS SETTLEMENT, APPOINTMENT OF
INTERIM CLASS AND SUBCLASS
COUNSEL, DIRECTION OF NOTICE UNDER
FED. R. CIV P. 23(e), SCHEDULING OF A
FAIRNESS HEARING, AND STAY OF THE
FILING AND PROSECUTION OF ROUNDUP-
RELATED ACTIONS BY SETTLEMENT
CLASS MEMBERS**

Date: May 12, 2021

Time: 10:00 AM

Place: Courtroom 4, 17th Floor (Videoconference)

Judge: Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
CHANGES TO THE SETTLEMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process	14
A. This case is not <i>Amchem</i>	16
B. The settlement’s real parallel is <i>Diet Drugs</i> , not <i>Amchem</i>	21
C. The class notice satisfies Rule 23 and due process requirements	26
D. The central common questions of conduct, causation, and preemption predominate over individual issues.....	30
E. The settlement class comports with Article III, and is reasonably defined to satisfy due process and respect existing attorney-client relationships.....	36
F. The class representatives are adequate representatives of the class and subclasses.....	38
1. There are no fundamental conflicts requiring additional subclasses.	38
2. The adequacy of subclass representation is sufficiently documented.	42
3. The settlement does not give the class representatives disproportionate treatment.	44
G. A class action is a superior mechanism for achieving the proposed settlement’s objectives.....	45
II. The Settlement is a Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Alternative to the Tort System.....	46
A. The settlement offers substantial benefits to the class.....	51
1. The compensation program offers meaningful relief through reasonable and transparent processes.....	51
a. The amount of the compensation awards is reasonable.....	52
b. The process for obtaining compensation awards is reasonable.	54
c. The tier criteria are sensible and reasonable.	55
d. The proof-of-exposure requirement is reasonable.	57
e. The compensation fund will be adequate to pay all claims.	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
f. The Accelerated Payment Award option is an extra benefit to the class.....	58
g. The other objections to the compensation program should be rejected.	59
2. Objections that the settlement benefits do not go far enough should be rejected.	60
a. The settlement is fair to Subclass 1 members diagnosed before 2015.	60
b. The settlement is fair to derivative claimants.	61
c. The compensation program being subject to renegotiation and approval after four years is reasonable.....	62
d. The labeling change is a significant benefit to the class.	63
3. The Legal Services Program will assist class members throughout the notice, approval, and compensation process in navigating the settlement without reducing settlement benefits in any way.	65
4. The DAGP provides meaningful benefits to millions of individuals who, without this settlement, may be left entirely unaware of their risk of developing NHL and deprived of life-saving early detection.....	66
a. The DAGP is crafted to maximize the efficacy and reach of the settlement’s benefits and make a lasting impact.....	66
b. The DAGP will provide widespread diagnostic evaluation and direct benefits to class members.	69
B. The Advisory Science Panel, punitive damages waiver, and litigation stay are fair and reasonable in the context of the overall settlement.....	71
1. The non-binding Advisory Science Panel is reasonable.....	71
a. The Panel’s determination is not binding on judges or juries in form or effect.	73
b. The Panel is not “secret,” and its determination is subject to discovery and challenge.....	75
c. The Panel selection process is appropriate.	76
d. The Panel inquiry is appropriately formulated.	77
e. The Panel does not offend jury trial rights.....	79

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
f. The Panel is fully consistent with Article III.	81
2. The release of punitive damages is reasonable.	82
3. The temporary litigation stay is reasonable.	86
C. The remaining objections to the settlement provide no basis for denying preliminary approval.	88
CONCLUSION.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	42
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Ace INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2898, 2012 WL 651727N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	57
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	84, 85
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Burgess v. Williams</i> , 302 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1962)	80
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 17-237, 2020 WL 7497385 (S.D. Ga., Dec. 21, 2020)	6
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Tex. 1990).....	31
<i>Clark v. Cantrell</i> , 529 S.E.2d 528 (S.C. 2000)	84
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	84
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Crateo, Inc. v. Intermark, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1976)	80
<i>Daigle v. Maine Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 684 (1st Cir. 1994).....	80
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5, 6, 56, 76
<i>Douglas v. The W. Union Co.</i> , 955 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2020)	88
<i>Edelson v. Soricelli</i> , 610 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1979)	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ferrington v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1455, 2012 WL 1156399 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012).....	42
<i>Graffis v. Woodward</i> , 96 F.2d 329 (7th Cir. 1938)	80
<i>Gronne v. Abrams</i> , 793 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1986)	80
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	18, 48, 52
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	52
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 99-20593, 2004 WL 1793225 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2004).....	51
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	22, 29
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 275 F.3d 34 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)	22, 23, 82
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , MDL No. 1203, 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000).....	passim
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)	33, 34, 36
<i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	15, 32
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	27, 39, 67, 70
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 202, 2016 (N.D. Ill. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 19-2638, 2019 WL 8058082 (7th Cir. Oct. 25, 2019)	36
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 11-379, 2013 WL 6173772 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013)	88
<i>In re NFL Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	56, 67
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013)	passim
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	41
<i>In re Pet Foods Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	60
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	79
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 553 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	38, 61
<i>In re Prudential Ins. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001)	82
<i>In re USC Student Health Center Litig.</i> , No. 18-4258, 2019 WL 3315281 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2019).....	55
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Prac., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)	48, 52
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2672, 2017 WL 2212783 (N.D. Cal. May 17 2017)	84
<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litig.</i> , No. 13-4980, 2016 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)	88
<i>In re: Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , No. 12-2323, Doc. 10255 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2018)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re: Roundup Prods Liab. Litig.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	78
<i>In re: Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	5
<i>Jabbari v. Farmer</i> , 965 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020)	33, 35
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	15, 36
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	5
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	85
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 336 F.R.D. 456 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	42
<i>Seoane v. Ortho Pharm., Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1981)	80, 81
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	69
<i>Specter v. Tex. Turbine Conversions, Inc.</i> , No. 17-194, 2020 WL 7133847 (D. Alaska Dec. 4, 2020).....	76
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	81
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	34
<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	57
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecommc’ns, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	40, 62
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 09-10367, 2012 WL 12898850 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2012).....	74
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	74
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	32
<i>Williams v. BASF Catalysts LLC</i> , No. 11-1754, Doc. 623 (D.N.J. Sept. 3, 2020)	59
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)	80
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 36.....	87
Rules	
Fed R. Evid. 706(b).....	72
Fed R. Evid. 706(b)(1)-(2)	72
Fed R. Evid. 706(d).....	72
Fed R. Evid. 706(e).....	72
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A).....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(2)(C).....	89
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	89
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(1).....	79
Fed. R. Evid. 706(a).....	72
 Treatises	
1 Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	38
2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	34
 Other Authorities	
Amicus Curiae Brief of United States, <i>Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 19-16636, 2019 WL 7494588 (Dec. 20, 2019)	64
Francis E. McGovern, <i>Toward a Functional Approach for Managing Complex Litigation</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 440 (1986)	31
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> (1995).....	2
OEHHA, Initial Statement of Reasons, Proposed Amendment to Section 25705(b) Specific Regulatory Levels Posing No Significant Risk: Glyphosate (Mar. 28, 2017).....	78
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	32
S. Gibson et al., <i>Trial Court Caseload Overview – Incoming Trends, 2012-19</i> (Dec. 9, 2020)...	83
Tobacco Control Legal Consortium, <i>What is the “Engle Progeny” Litigation?</i> (2015).....	74
U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business – 2019 Tables</i> , Table T-1 (Sept. 30, 2019).....	83
